Bill No. 109 of 1949.

A BILL TO AMEND THE DRAINAGE DISTRICTS ACT.

NOTE.

This Bill amends *The Drainage Districts Act*, being chapter 99 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

Section 25 of the Act is amended by substituting the Department of Lands and Forests for the Department of Lands and Mines. The amendment is necessary because of the division of the Department of Lands and Mines into two new Departments.

Section 26 is amended by striking out the reference to the Department of Lands and Mines and by substituting the Department of Municipal Affairs because the administration of special areas is now under the Department of Municipal Affairs.

Section 79 is amended because as a result of instructions issued by the Postmaster-General the consent of a Post Office Inspector must now be obtained before a notice may be posted in a post office. This consent cannot always be obtained so the mandatory requirement is being removed from this section of the Act.

The Act is to come into force on the first day of April, 1949 because that is the date on which the two new Departments of Lands and Forests and Mines and Minerals come into existence.

KENNETH A. McKenzie,
Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 109 of 1949.

An Act to amend The Drainage Districts Act.

(Assented to

, 1949.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Drainage Districts Act, being chapter 99 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended as to section 25 by striking out the words "and Mines" where they occur in subsection (2) and by substituting the words "and Forests".
- 2. The said Act is further amended as to section 26 by striking out the words "to the Department of Municipal Affairs, or in the case of a special area to the Department of Lands and Mines" and by substituting the words "or special area to the Department of Municipal Affairs".
 - 3. The said Act is further amended as to section 79,—
 - (a) by striking out the word "two" where it occurs and by substituting the word "three";
 - (b) by striking out the words "and also in a post office, if any within the proposed district".
- 4. This Act shall come into force on the first day of April, 1949.

FIRST SESSION

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

13 GEORGE VI

1949

BILL

An Act to amend The Drainage Districts Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

Hon. Mr. Ure.